Service Cost 3,769,467$   -$   3,769,467$
Interest on the total pension liability 10,582,614   -   10,582,614
Contribution - employer -   4,616,712   (4,616,712)
Contribution - employee -   1,285,454   (1,285,454)
Net investment income -   15,398,818   (15,398,818)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (5,802,650)   (5,802,650)   -

   Net changes 8,549,431   15,498,334   (6,948,903)
Balance at June 30, 2015 150,667,533$ 103,976,672$  46,690,861$

Total for both plans 322,027,727$ 225,266,468$  96,761,259$

Increase (Decrease)

Safety

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following
presents the net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for
each Plan, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability 73,885,293$   68,165,481$   142,050,774$

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability 50,070,398$   46,690,861$   96,761,259$

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability 30,339,664$   29,033,314$   59,372,978$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $3,813,721 for the
Miscellaneous plan and $4,712,116 for the Safety plan. At June 30, 2015, the City reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

City of Folsom

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)